

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

OUMOU BAH, AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ESTATE OF MOHAMED BAH,

1:13-cv-06690-PKC-KNF

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Defendants.

----- x

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SANCTIONS FOR SPOILIATION OF EVIDENCE

DEBRA S. COHEN
RANDOLPH M. MCLAUGHLIN
NEWMAN FERRARA LLP
1250 BROAWAY, 27TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001
Tel: 212-619-5400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEFENDANT CITY HAD A DUTY TO PRESERVE THE SEIZED EVIDENCE	2
A. Spoliation and the Duty to Preserve Evidence	2
B. The Destruction of Evidence	5
II. THE DESTROYED EVIDENCE WAS RELEVANT	11
III. APPROPRIATE SANCTIONS INCLUDE STRIKING OF DEFENDANT'S ANSWER, AT THE VERY LEAST AN ADVERSE INFERENCE, PRECLUSION BY THE DEFENSE TO QUESTION WITNESSES ABOUT THE DESTROYED EVIDENCE, AND AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES IN REGARDS TO THIS MOTION	16
A. Defendants' Answer Should be Stricken	17
B. Preclusion of the Destroyed Evidence	18
C. Adverse Inference Instruction to Jury	19
D. The Court Should Award Attorneys' Fees	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Byam v. City of New York</i> , 68 A.D.3d 798 94 (2d Dept. 2009)	17
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell, Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 710 F.Supp.2d 347, (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>Chan v. Triple 9 Palace, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1925579 (S.D.N.Y 2005).....	17
<i>Chin v. Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 19
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	16
<i>Donato v. Fitzgibbons</i> , 172 F.R.D. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	19
<i>Flynn v. City of New York</i> , 955 N.Y.S.2d 637 (2d Dept. 2012)	18
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3, 16
<i>In re WRT Energy Securities Litigation</i> , 246 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	4, 18, 20
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3, 11, 16
<i>Mateo v. Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 760317 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>Ocello v. White Marine, Inc.</i> , 347 F. App’x 639 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Orbit One Commc’ns, Inc. v. Numerez Corp.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	4

Outley v. New York,
837 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1988).....18

Passlogix v. 2FA Technology, LLC,
708 F.Supp. 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)16

Pastorello v. City of New York,
2003 WL 1740606 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....17

Pension Comm. Of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec.,
685 F.Supp. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)5, 11

Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp.,
306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002).....2, 4, 11, 16, 19

Reilly v. Natwest Mkts. Grp. Inc.,
181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999).....16

Richard Green (Fine Paintings) v. McClendon,
262 F.R.D. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)20

Shaffer v. RWP Grp., Inc.,
169 F.R.D. 19 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....19

Slovin v. Target Corporation,
2013 WL 840865 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)3, 16

Taylor v. City of New York,
293 F.R.D. 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)3, 4, 18, 19

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
249 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)11

Turner v. Hudson Transit Lines, Inc.,
142 F.R.D. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)19, 20

Victor Stanley Inc. v. Creative Pipe Inc.,
269 F.R.D. 497 (D. MD. 2010).....3

Wahhab v. City of New York,
2003 WL 21910865 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....18

West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1999).....2, 16, 17, 19

WRT Energy Sec. Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)4, 18, 20

Zubulake v. UBS Warburg, LLC,
220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)4, 11

Secondary Sources:

Charles S. DeFrance & Carlo J. Rosati, *A Practical Guide to Shooting Scene
Preservation for Crime Scene Investigators*, 15 J. OF THE ASS'N FOR CRIME SCENE
RECONSTRUCTION 29, 29 (Fall 2009)5

Prosser & Keeton on Torts § 31 (5th ed. 1984)5

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 282.....5
